Resolution No. 143-99

October 7, 1999

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO MICHAEL GARNER FOR HIS FIFTEEN YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE

WHEREAS, October 15, 1999 marks the fifteenth year of service by Mr. Mike Garner to the citizens of Vandenberg Village, California; and

WHEREAS, Mike's service to Village residents has been in the capacity of Utility Service Person I & II; and

WHEREAS, Mike has survived PUC rate hearings, citizens protests, debates and elections over formation of the District and over the controversial issue of State Water, and has endured the difficult transition of turning a privately-held utility into a public agency; and

WHEREAS, Mike has shown exceptional dedication to the operation of the Water Treatment Plant, and maintenance of water and wastewater facilities of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District around the clock through thunderstorms, heat waves, floods, droughts, power outages, line breaks and other disasters.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District does hereby commend Mr. Mike Garner for his dedicated, capable and effective service to the citizens of Vandenberg Village.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District this 7th day of October, 1999 upon motion by Director White, seconded by Director Ellis, and as approved by the following vote:

AYES: Directors Cobb, Ellis, Flaherty and White

NOES: None

ABSENT: Director Moore

Resolution No. 143-99 October 7, 1999 Page 2

	Bob Flaherty, President Board of Directors	
ATTEST:		
Reina Karr Secretary to the Board of Directors		

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, Reina Karr, Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No.143-99 passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District at its Regular Meeting held on the 7th day of October, 1999.

Reina Karr Secretary to the Board of Directors